TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreements

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Northland Business Capital, L.L.P.		102/09/2004	Limited Liability Partnership: MINNESOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Horizon Investment Company, LLC	
Street Address:	3924A Varsity Drive	
City:	Ann Arbor	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48108	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1256092	CUSH-A-CLAMP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (248) 641-1600

docketingtm@hdp.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 828

Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48341 Address Line 4:

2608 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul A. Keller

Total Attachments: 1

source=termination agreement#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002790 FRAME: 0891

900005161

TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENTS

WHEREAS, HORIZON INVESTMENT COMPANY, i.L.C, a Michigan limited liability company, which changed its name to "ZSI, I.C." and then to "ZSI, INC." ("Company"), owns trademarks and trademark applications, patent and patent applications, more particularly described on Schedule I and Schedule II annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "Collatera!"):

WHEREAS, on January 1, 1998. Company had pledged the Collateral as security under a Patent Security Agreement and a Trademark Security Agreement (the "Security Agreements") with NORTHLAND BUSINESS CAPITAL, L.L.P., a Minnesota limited liability partnership. ("Secured Party"), and Company granted to Secured Party a security interest in all right, title and interest of Company in and to the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of certain obligations of Company to Secured Party; and

WHEREAS. Secured Party desires to terminate the Security Agreements and release its security interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party does hereby terminate the Security Agreements and the security interest in the Collateral evidenced by a Patent Security Agreement dated January 1, 1998 and a Trademark Security Agreement dated as January 1, 1998, of which the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 5, 1998 at:

Reel 001695/Frame 0238

RECORDED: 02/10/2004

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination Of Patent And Trademark Security Agreements to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the 1th day of February. 2004.

NORTHLAND BUSINESS CAPITAL, L.L.P.

Title: 7/n

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002790 FRAME: 0892